Borrowings (20,476) (18,566)
Cash and cash equivalents 20,536 21,198
Net (debt)/cash 60 2,632
Total capital excluding reserves:
Equity share capital 10,551 10,159
Equity share premium 12,049 277,670
Shareholders’ equity 179,095 172,493

20 Foreign Currency and Other Risks
As a result of the majority of the Group’s operations being denominated in US dollar (USD) , the Group’s balance sheet can be
impacted by movements in the USD exchange rate against sterling (GBP). Such movements will result in book gains or losses
which are unrealised and will be offset if the exchange rate moves in the opposite direction.

The GBP cost of the assets being acquired with the USD rises or falls pro rata to the currency movement, so the purchasing
power of the USD remains the same.

As the Group also holds some Moroccan dirham (MAD) and Euro (EUR) denominated assets at the end of the year, the following
table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD, EUR or MAD exchange rates, with all other
variables held constant, of the Group’s profit or loss before tax. Wherever possible, the Company holds the same currency as our
liabilities, thereby providing a natural hedge.

2018 2017

Increase/
(decrease) in

rate

Effect on
profit or loss

before tax
£’000s

Effect on
comprehensive

income
£’000s

Effect on
profit or loss

before tax
£’000s

Effect on
comprehensive

income
£’000s

Increase in USD/GBP exchange rate 5% (298) (7,062) (396) (6,666)
Increase in EUR/GBP exchange rate 5% (169) – (193) –
Increase in MAD/GBP exchange rate 5% (49) – (19) –
Decrease in USD/GBP exchange rate (5%) 298 7,062 396 6,666
Decrease in EUR/GBP exchange rate (5%) 169 – 193 –
Decrease in MAD/GBP exchange rate (5%) 49 – 19 –

The sensitivity table demonstrates the effect of a change in exchange rate assumptions while other assumptions remain
unchanged. In reality, such an occurrence is very unlikely due to correlation between the factors. Furthermore, these sensitivities
are non-linear, and larger or smaller impacts cannot easily be derived from the results. The sensitivity analysis does not take into
consideration that the Group’s assets and liabilities are actively managed and may vary at the time that any actual exchange rate
movement occurs.

Credit risk
The maximum credit exposure at the reporting date of each category of financial assets is the carrying value as detailed in the